

Together, Let us light up our lives

ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ନିୟାମକ ଆୟୋଗ DISTLA FLECTRICITY RECULATORY COMMISSI

ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION bidyut niyamak bhawan

PLOT NO.4, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021 TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049 E-MAIL: oerc@odisha.gov.in / orierc@gmail.com WEBSITE: www.orierc.org

> Case No. 97/2024/1468 Dated:13.12.2024

The Chief Executive Officer, TP Northern Odisha Distribution Limited (TPNODL) Corporate Office, Januganj, Balasore-756019.

Sub: Publication of public notice for approval of Truing up for the period of FY 2023-24 under Sections 62 & 86 (1) and all other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2022 and other related Rules and Regulations.

Sir,

With reference to your application dated **30.11.2024** before the Commission for approval of Truing up for FY 2023-24, which has been registered as **Case No.97 of 2024**, I am directed to say that the Commission has decided to dispose of the above application through a public hearing. Therefore, you are required to publish the Public notice attached here with on or before 17.12.2024. The proof of the above publications in English and Odia dailies shall be furnished to the Commission within seven days of such publications.

Encl: As above for Publication.

By order

Sd/-SECRETARY

То



Together, Let us light up our lives

ଓଡ଼ିଶା ବିଦ୍ୟୁତ୍ ନିୟାମକ ଆୟୋଗ ODISHA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BIDYUT NIYAMAK BHAWAN PLOT NO.4, SHAILASHREE VIHAR, BHUBANESWAR -751021 TEL. No. 2721048, 2721049 E-MAIL: oerc@odisha.gov.in / orierc@gmail.com WEBSITE: www.orierc.org

PUBLIC NOTICE

Case No. 97 of 2024

Hearing of application of TPNODL for approval of Truing up for FY 2023-24 under Sections 62 & 86 (1) and all other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2022 and other related Rules and Regulations.

TPNODL has submitted its application to the Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission on 30.11.2024 for approval of Truing up for FY 2023-24, which has been registered as **Case No. 97 of 2024**. The application has been filed under Sections 62 & 86 (1) and other applicable provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with OERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Wheeling Tariff and Retail Supply Tariff) Regulations, 2022 and other related Rules and Regulations and OERC (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2004. The Commission has decided to dispose of the case through a public hearing along with the ARR & RST application for FY 2025-26 of the applicant in **Case No.95 of 2024**.

The petition along with all Annexure submitted by M/s. TPNODL in this regard is available in TPNODL's website <u>www.tpnorthernodisha.com</u> as well as in Commission's website <u>www.orierc.org</u>.The Interested persons / organizations those who were parties to the previous year Tariff Proceedings i.e for FY 2023-24 want to participate in the above proceeding may file their objections/suggestions, if any, on the present petition of M/s. TPNODL by **16.01.2025** with a copy to TPNODL and TPNODL is directed to file its rejoinder to the objections/suggestions of the Respondents by **27.01.2025** with a copy to the Respondents. Those who are interested to participate in the public hearing through video conferencing should also indicate their e-mail address & mobile number respectively before to the Commission at OERC email (<u>oerc.vc@gmail.com</u>) beforehand.

> By Order Sd/-SECRETARY

Dated: .12.2024